
Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND 
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR 

SELF-INSURED GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE AND BENEFITS 
FOR BROWARD COUNTY EMPLOYEES (RFP# R1412304P1) 

This is a Second Amendment ("Second Amendment") to the Agreement between Broward 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and United Healthcare Services, 
Inc., a Minnesota corporation authorized to do business in the state of Florida ("Plan Manager") 
(collectively, the "Parties"), for Administrative Management Services for Self-Insured Group 
Health Insurance Coverage and Benefits for Broward County Employees. 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into the original Agreement that went into effect on 
January 1, 2017, as amended by the First Amendment dated December 3, 2019 (collectively, the 
"Agreement"). 

B. The Parties entered into a First Amendment on December 3, 2019, to exercise the 
First Renewal Term (as defined in the Agreement), and to amend the schedule of fees in Exhibit G. 

C. The Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement and exercise the Second 
Renewal Term (as defined in the Agreement). 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. All defined and capitalized terms used in this Second Amendment shall have the 
same meaning as used in the Agreement unless expressly stated herein. 

2. The Parties each consent to renew the Agreement for the Second Renewal Term, 
which shall commence on January 1, 2021, and end at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2021, at the 
fees described in Exhibit G-1 for 2021. 

3. This Second Amendment is effective January 1, 2021. Except as expressly 
amended in this Second Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect. 

4. The Parties jointly prepared this Second Amendment and no provision herein shall 
be more strictly construed against either party. 

5. This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be 
executed in counterparts, each of which will b~ deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken 
together, constitutes one and the same agreement. 

UHC (Medical) Second Amendment Page 1 of 3 



Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have made and executed this Second Amendment to 
the Agreement: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing 
by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the_ 
day of 2020, and United Healthcare Services, Inc., signing by and through its 
Assistant Secretary , duly authorized to execute same. 

ATIEST: 

Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County 
Board of County Commissioners 

SS 
UHC (Medical) Second Amendment.docx 
08/12/2020 
#525652v2 

UHC (Medical) Second Amendment 

COUNTY 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By: ____________ 

Mayor 

__ day of ________, 2020 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 357-7600 
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641 

Sandy Steed (Date) 
Assistant County Attorney

By~.i~ qb'f~DW 
Danielle W. French (Date) 
Deputy County Attorney 

Page 2 of 3 



Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND UNITED 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., FOR SELF-INSURED GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE AND 

BENEFITS FOR BROWARD COUNTY EMPLOYEES (RFP# 1412304Pl) 

VENDOR 

WITNESSES: United Healthcare Services, Inc. 

ii~~' ~AuthorizedSignor 

/ftli~.4~ .~mTeJ, /lss. f Ju rt/d,7 

___::l_ day of ¥ ,2020 

Signature 

Print Name of Witness 

Corporate Secretary of other person 
authorized to attest 

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY) 

. ,.. BRENDA LOUISE RYANGt~~ Notary Public 
Minnesota 

• My Commission Expires 
--- • Jan 31, 2021 

UHC (Medical) Second Amendment Page 3 of 3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 2 - UHC Agreement 2021 - v1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jahan Garassino, Administrative Officer, jgarassino@broward.org



		Organization: 

		Broward County Government, Human Resources Division







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



